

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
12/5/2017 1:30 PM

---

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**DUNGENESS HEIGHTS HOMEOWNERS, LLC, Appellant**

v.

**RADIO PACIFIC, INC., SHIRLEY TJEMSLAND, and CLALLAM COUNTY, a  
political subdivision of the State of Washington, Respondents**

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS RADIO PACIFIC, INC. and SHIRLEY  
TJEMSLAND

---

By  
The Law Offices of Joseph F. Quinn, P.S.



Eric Quinn  
Attorney for Respondents  
WSB # 47354  
20 Forest Glen Lane  
Lakewood, WA 98498  
(253) 590-6628

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
A. <u>RESPONSE TO INTRODUCTION</u> .....	1-2
B. <u>RESPONSES TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	2-6
<b>The Board did not err by failing to reverse the Hearing Examiner and the Superior Court</b> .....	<b>2-5</b>
<b>The Superior Court did not err by dismissing the second DHH land use petition for lack of subject matter jurisdiction and for failure to state a claim upon which relief may be granted</b> .....	<b>5</b>
B. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	6
<b>The “Major Issue” before this Court is whether the DHH may bring a second LUPA petition that is based entirely on another land use decision that is already under appeal</b> .....	<b>6</b>
C. <u>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	6-9
D. <u>LAW AND ARGUMENT</u> .....	9-24
<b>Reference to “bad faith construction” was not part of the “record on review” before this Court and should therefore not be reviewed, at all</b> .....	<b>10-11</b>
<b>The Superior Court properly dismissed LUPA #2 under CR 12 (b)(1) for lack of subject matter jurisdiction</b> .....	<b>11-18</b>
CR 12 (b)(1) dismissal was proper because LUPA #2 did not substantially comply with RCW 36.70C.070 (7), a procedural statute which is jurisdictional in nature.....	11-15
CR 12 (b)(1) dismissal was proper as a matter of public policy.....	16
The remaining arguments of the DHH with respect to the CR 12 (b)(1) dismissal lack merit.....	16-18
<b>The Superior Court properly dismissed LUPA #2 pursuant to RCW 12 (b)(6) for failure to state a claim upon which relief may be granted</b> .....	<b>18-24</b>
CR 12(b)(6) dismissal was proper because LUPA #2 was not an appeal of the decision of the Board and therefore did not state a claim.....	18-21

CR 12 (b)(6) dismissal was proper because the Board could not have granted the relief that the DHH requested: reversal of the Hearing Examiner.....	22-23
CR 12 (b)(6) dismissal was proper as a matter of public policy.....	23-24
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	24
E. <u>REQUEST FOR FEES AND COSTS</u> .....	24-25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Berge v. Gorton</i> 88 Wn.2d 756, 567 P.2d 187 (1977).....	18
<i>Cave Properties v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> 199 Wn.App. 651, 401 P.3d 327 (2017) .....	9, 17
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of the City of Tacoma</i> 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987).....	22
<i>Durland v. San Juan County</i> 182 Wn.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014).....	9
<i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</i> 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005).....	16, 23
<i>James v. County of Kitsap</i> 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005).....	11-15
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> 169 Wn.2d 96, 223 P.3d 861 (2010).....	18, 20-21
<i>Skamania County v. Columbia River Gorge Comm'n</i> 144 Wn.2d 30, 26 P.3d 241 (2001).....	16
<i>Yeakey v. Hearst Communications, Inc.</i> 156 Wn.App. 787, 234 P.3d 332 (2010).....	18

**Statutes**

RCW 4.84.370.....24-25

RCW 36.70C.070.....10, 13-15

RCW 36.70C.080.....17-18

**Rules and Regulations**

RAP 9.1 (a).....10

RAP 18.1.....24

ER 401.....20-21

CR 1.....11

CR 12 (b)(1).....*passim*

CR 12 (b)(6).....*passim*

Clallam County Code (CCC) 26.10.210.....4, 14

CCC 21.01.140.....22

**Treatises**

15A Karl B. Tegland & Douglas J. Ende, Washington Practice: Washington Handbook on Civil Procedure (2008-2009).....12
